# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

#### December 16, 2020

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

# WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Bermuda** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

1-8993 (Commission file number) **94-2708455** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

# 23 South Main Street, Suite 3B, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755

(Address of principal executive offices)

## (603) 640-2200

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the

tollowing provisions:		
$\square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	he Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42	25)
$\square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the 1	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-	12)
$\square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange A	ct (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
$\square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act	:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Shares, par value \$1.00 per share	WTM	New York Stock Exchange Bermuda Stock Exchange
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933(§230.405 of this r).
		Emerging growth company $\square$
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursua Exchange Act. □		use the extended transition period for complying with any new

#### ITEM 8.01 Other Events.

As reported by White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. ("<u>WMIG</u>") on its Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 1, 2020, WMIG and its wholly owned subsidiary Bridge Holdings (Bermuda) Ltd. (collectively with WMIG, "<u>White Mountains</u>") have entered into a subscription and purchase agreement (as amended, the "<u>SPA</u>") with Ark Insurance Holdings Limited ("<u>Ark</u>") and certain selling shareholders providing for the acquisition by White Mountains of a controlling interest in Ark (the "<u>Transaction</u>").

All closing conditions that are required to be satisfied prior to the closing of the Transaction have been satisfied, including the receipt of all required regulatory approvals. The Transaction is scheduled to close on January 1, 2021. In accordance with the SPA, White Mountains has pre-funded a portion of its capital contribution.

This Item 8.01 contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1934 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included or referenced in this filing which address activities, events or developments which White Mountains expects or anticipates will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements. The words "will," "believe," "intend," "expect," "anticipate," "project," "estimate," "predict" and similar expressions are also intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by White Mountains in light of its experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors believed to be appropriate in the circumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will conform to its expectations and predictions is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

DATED: December 21, 2020

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.

By:

/s/ J. BRIAN PALMER
J. Brian Palmer
Managing Director and Chief Accounting Officer